UM1000W-4                                   1  OF  1                                      REV.6
UNIVERSAL
MICROELECTRONICS
3,27TH RD., TAICHUNG INDUSTRIAL PARK,
TAICHUNG, TAIWAN, R.O.C.
TEL: 886-4-23590096  FAX: 886-4-23590129
UM1000W-4 SERIES
3 Watt DC/DC Converters
♦ Utilizes Surface Mount Technology
♦ 4:1 Input Range
♦ 7.5 Watts/Cubic Inch
♦ Efficiency to 80%
♦ 200KHz Switching Frequency
♦ Continuous Short Circuit Protection
♦ RoHS Compliant
SPECIFICATIONS
All specifications are typical at nominal line, full load and
25°C unless otherwise noted.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input Voltage Range,24V …………………………..….. 9-36V
48V ...……….…………….……. 18-72V
Input Filter ……………………………………………... Pi Type
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage Accuracy, Single Output ……………..…. ± 2% max.
Dual +Output ………………… ± 2% max.
- Output ………………… ± 2% max.
Voltage Balance, Dual Output at Balance Load
………………………………………………... ±1.0% max.
Transient Response
  Single, 25% Step Load Change ………...…… <500u sec.
  Dual, FL-1/2FL, ±1% Error Band …………….. <500u sec.
Ripple and Noise, 20MHz BW
   Single ………….………………………... 100mV p-p max.
   Duals …….……..…………………….…. 100mV p-p max.
Temperature Coefficient …………………... ±0.02%/°C max.
Line Regulaion1 ………………………………….. ±0.5% max.
LoadRegulation2Single Output ………………… ±1.0% max.
               Duals Output …………………. ±1.0% max.
Short Circuit Protection ………….………………. Continuous
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Efficiency ….…………….…………………….……. see Table
Isolation Voltage …………………………….. 1500 VDC min.
Isolation Resistance ………………………….. 108Ohms min.
Isolation Capacitance ………………….……..……… 1000pF
Switching Frequency …………………………… 200KHz typ.
Operating Temperature Range
   Ambient, None Derating …..……………. -40°C to +75°C
   Case Temperature …………..………….…... 100°C max.
   Cooling ……………………………… Free Air Convection
Storage Temperature Range ……………... -40°C to +125°C
Dimensions Case A ……..……….…. 1.25*0.80*0.40 inches
(31.8*20.3*10.2 mm)
Case Material ………..……… Non-Conductive Black Plastic
Weight ……………………………………………………… 15g
NOTES
1. Measured from high line to low line.
2. Measured from full load to no load, dual outputs loaded
equally.
UM1000W-4                                   2  OF  2                                      REV.6
UNIVERSAL
MICROELECTRONICS
3,27TH RD., TAICHUNG INDUSTRIAL PARK,
TAICHUNG, TAIWAN, R.O.C.
TEL: 886-4-23590096  FAX: 886-4-23590129
INPUT CURRENT REGULATION MODEL
NUMBER
INPUT
VOLTAGE
OUTPUT
VOLTAGE
OUTPUT
CURRENT NO LOAD FULL LOAD
%
TYP LINE LOAD
CASE
UM1001W-4
UM1002W-4
UM1003W-4
UM1004W-4
UM1005W-4
UM1006W-4
UM1009W-4
24 VDC
5 VDC
12 VDC
15 VDC
±5 VDC
±12 VDC
±15 VDC
3.3VDC
500mA
250mA
200mA
±250mA
±125mA
±100mA
500mA
15mA
15mA
15mA
15mA
20mA
20mA
15mA
130mA
157mA
157mA
130mA
157mA
157mA
93mA
80
80
80
80
80
80
74
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
±0.5%
±0.5%
±0.5%
0.5%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
±1.0%
±1.0%
±1.0%
1.0%
A
UM1011W-4
UM1012W-4
UM1013W-4
UM1014W-4
UM1015W-4
UM1016W-4
UM1019W-4
48 VDC
5 VDC
12 VDC
15 VDC
±5 VDC
±12 VDC
±15 VDC
3.3VDC
500mA
250mA
200mA
±250mA
±125mA
±100mA
500mA
10mA
10mA
10mA
10mA
10mA
10mA
10mA
65mA
78mA
78mA
65mA
78mA
78mA
46mA
80
80
80
80
80
80
74
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
±0.5%
±0.5%
±0.5%
0.5%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
±1.0%
±1.0%
±1.0%
1.0%
A
MODEL
NUMBER
UM
1001W
-4
UM
1002W
-4
UM
1003W
-4
UM
1004W
-4
UM
1005W
-4
UM
1006W
-4
UM
1009W
-4
UM
1011W
-4
UM
1012W
-4
UM
1013W
-4
UM
1014W
-4
UM
1015W
-4
UM
1016W
-4
UM
1019W
-4
MAXIMUM
CAPACITIVE
LOAD1 (uF)
56 27 22 ±27 ±15 ±10 56 470 220 150 ±220 ±100 ±68 470
Note: 1. Maximum capacitive load Across the each output ports should not be over following indicated value.
PIN CONNECTIONS
 Single Output Dual Output
1
2
3
NP*
-V Input
-V Input
NP*
-V Input
-V Input
9
10
11
12
NC*
NC*
NC*
NP*
Common
NC*
-V Output
NP*
13
14
15
16
NP*
+V Output
NC*
- V Output
NP*
+V Output
NC*
Common
22
23
24
+V Input
+V Input
NP*
+V Input
+V Input
NP*
                                                                   *NC: No Connection.
                                                                   *NP: No Pin
   All dimensions in inches (mm).
   Note 1:Cut-corner marking for Pin No.1
   Note 2:Pin size is 0.020±0.005 inches (0.5mm) dia.
          or 0.020*0.012 inch
   Note 3:Tolerance .xx=±0.04”
                   .xxx=±0.010”
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown
  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice